of climate-neutral energy. The Renewable Energy Center has been established within the Company to ensure a smoother
development of renewable energy in Lithuania.

4. Change in presentation in the statement of comprehensive income

In 2023, to provide up-to-date information to consumers regarding the EPSO-G group's consolidated financial statements, the
Company decided to change the presentation and classification of items in the Statement of comprehensive income.

The reason for the changes in the Statement of comprehensive income, alternative performance indicators EBITDA and EBIT
have been singled out so that the users of the financial statements, including the Company's management, could see these
indicators in the Statement of comprehensive income, monitor them and make prompt decisions based on these indicators.

The Company provides information about changes in classification and line items in the Statement of comprehensive income,
prepared for the nine-month period ending on September 30, 2022.

For the nine
months period

ended 30-09-2022
(before

reclassification)

Reclassification

For the nine
months period

ended 30-09-2022
(after

reclassification)

Revenue from electricity transmission and related services  287,518 -  287,518

Other income  804 -  804

Total revenue  288,322 -  288,322

Purchases of electricity transmission and related services ( 297,417) - ( 297,417)

Depreciation and amortization ( 15,505) 15,505 -

Wages and salaries and related expenses ( 10,938) - ( 10,938)

Repair and maintenance purchases ( 5,827) - ( 5,827)

Telecommunications and IT maintenance expenses ( 1,685) 1,685 -

Property, plant and equipment write-off expenses  ( 201) 201 -

Impairment of inventories and accounts receivables 45 ( 45) -

Other expenses ( 7,349) ( 1,680) ( 9,029)

Total expenses ( 338,877) 15,666 ( 323,211)

EBITDA -   ( 34,889)

Dividends income - 43 43

Depreciation and amortization - ( 15,505) ( 15,505)

Write – off expenses of assets - ( 206) ( 206)

Costs of Impairment (reversal of impairment) - 45 45
 - ( 15,623) ( 15,623)

Operating profit (loss) (EBIT) ( 50,555) 43  ( 50,512)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTEREM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(All amounts in EUR thousands unless otherwise stated)

11

For the nine
months period

ended 30-09-2022
(before

reclassification)

Reclassification

For the nine
months period

ended 30-09-2022
(after

reclassification)

Financial activity

Financial activities income 5 ( 5) -

Interest expenses - ( 467) ( 467)

Financial activities expenses ( 615)  615 -

Other financial income (expenses) in net value   - ( 143) ( 143)

Dividends income 43 ( 43) -

 ( 567) ( 43) ( 610)

Profit (loss) before income tax ( 51,122) - ( 51,122)

Income tax

Current year income tax expenses ( 13,629) - ( 13,629)

Deferred income tax income (expenses) 21,277 - 21,277

Total income tax 7,648 - 7,648

Net profit (loss) ( 43,474) - ( 43,474)

Total comprehensive income (expenses) for the period ( 43,474) - ( 43,474)

5. Intangible assets

Patents and

licences
Computer
software

Other
intangible

assets

Statutory
servitudes and

protection
zones

Total

Net book amount at 31 December 2021   61  2,158   247  2,486  4,952
Acquisitions   86   893 - -   979
Reclassification to/from PP&E  -   33 - -   33
Amortization charge ( 41) ( 761) ( 64) - ( 866)

Net book amount at 30 September 2022   106  2,323   183  2,486  5,098

Net book amount at 31 December 2022   316  3,315   162  1,691  5,484
Acquisitions   7  1,562 - -  1,569
Reclassification to/from PP&E   755 ( 694) - -   61
Amortization charge ( 238) ( 357) ( 57) - ( 652)

Net book amount at 30 September 2023   840  3,826   105  1,691  6,462

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTEREM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(All amounts in EUR thousands unless otherwise stated)

12

6. Property, plant and equipment

  Land Buildings
Structures

and
machinery

Other
property,
plant and

equipment

Construction
work in

progress
Total

Net book amount at 31 December 2021   520  19,159  283,495  9,566  25,311  338,051
Acquisitions -  -   463   517  28,751  29,731
Change in prepayments for PP&E -  -  -  -   9,237  9,237
Write-offs -  -  ( 217) -  -  ( 217)
Reclassification to inventories -  -  -  ( 27) -  ( 27)
Reclassification to intangible assets -  -  -  -  ( 33) ( 33)
Reclassification between categories -   251  4,087 140 ( 4,478) -
Off-set of connection revenue against non-current assets -  -  ( 400) -  -  ( 400)
Off-set of grants against non-current assets -  -  -  -  ( 17,173) ( 17,173)
Depreciation charge -  ( 480) ( 12,509) ( 1,440) -  ( 14,429)

Net book amount at 30 September 2022   520  18,930  274,919  8,756  41,615  344,740

Net book amount at 31 December 2022   520  19,175  272,679  8,997  60,347  361,718
Acquisitions -   281  8,314  2,930  91,508  103,033
Change in prepayments for PP&E -  -  -  -   ( 4,243)   ( 4,243)
Write-offs -  -  109 ( 4) -   105
Reclassification to inventories -  -  -  ( 179) -  ( 179)
Reclassification to intangible assets -  -  -  -  ( 61) ( 61)
Reclassifications between grant categories -  -  ( 9,576) -   9,576 -
Reclassification between categories -   198  23,689   116 ( 24,003) -
Off-set of connection revenue against non-current assets -  ( 281) ( 8,297) ( 661) ( 597) ( 9,836)
Off-set of grants against non-current assets -  -  -  -  ( 60,106) ( 60,106)
Depreciation charge -  ( 462) ( 11,968) ( 1,429) -  ( 13,859)

Net book amount at 30 September2023   520  18,911  274,950  9,770  72,421  376,572

Newly acquired property, plant, and equipment is stated at acquisition cost reduced by grants received/receivable for the
acquisition of property, property, plant, and equipment. Grants comprise financing from the EU support funds, a portion of
congestion management revenue designated for the financing of investments, payments for the expenses incurred during the
connection of producers to the transmission network and performance of works for the relocation/reconstruction of the
transmission network’s installations initiated by customers.

The company's property, plant and equipment are shown at revalued amounts. The company will performed revaluation of its
property, plant and equipment at 31 December 2023.

7. Right-of-use assets

The Company’s right-of-use assets comprise as follows:

  Land Buildings
Motor

vehicles
Total

Net book amount at 31 December 2021 4,330 31 148  4,509
Acquisitions - - 1,402   1,402
Depreciation charge  ( 34) ( 12) ( 165) ( 211)

Net book amount at 30 September 2022 4,296 19 1,385  5,700

Net book amount at 31 December 2022 4,285 15 1,292  5,592
Acquisitions - - 139   139
Write-offs - - ( 59) ( 59)
Depreciation charge ( 34) ( 12) ( 285) ( 331)
Depreciation (write-offs) - - 57   57

Net book amount at 30 September 2023 4,251 3 1,144  5,398

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTEREM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(All amounts in EUR thousands unless otherwise stated)

13

8. Loans granted

 30-09-2023  31-12-2022

Loan to EPSO-G, UAB (Group intercompany borrowing agreement) 195,513   232,008

Carrying amount 195,513  232,008

After the issuing of the permission by the NERC, the Company and EPSO-G UAB concluded the group account (cashpool)
agreement on 26 February 2021. The agreement establishes the possibility to use free congestion management revenue for
intercompany lending and borrowing purposes. The agreement valid until 26 February 2022 and contained two possible